maturity profile on financial instruments as at

December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013 are as

follows:

Interest rate

at reporting

date

1 year or less 1-5 years
Later than 5

years
Total

December 31, 2014 %

Financial assets

Funds invested w ith AFF (including

restricted balances)
0.150 381,463 -   -   381,463

Financial liabilities

BCG/BCV New  Building loan 2.595 27,900 31,600 58,800 118,300

(in thousands of Swiss francs)

Interest rate

at reporting

date

1 year or less 1-5 years
Later than 5

years
Total

December 31, 2013 %

Financial assets

Funds invested w ith AFF (including

restricted balances)
0.850 359,963 -   -   359,963

Financial liabilities

BCG/BCV New  Building loan 2.611 3,900 15,600 102,700 122,200

(in thousands of Swiss francs)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

If the average interest rate during the year had been

50 basis points higher or lower, the interest income or

interest expense would have been affected as follows:

Increase (+) /

decrease (-) in

basis points

Effect on surplus

(in thousands of

Swiss francs)

2014

Financial assets

Funds invested w ith AFF +50 1,777

-50 -1,777

2013

Financial assets

Funds invested w ith AFF +50 1,694

-50 -1,694

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014

70

NOTE 26: EXCHANGE GAIN AND LOSS

Gain Loss

Net Impact

2014

Net impact

2013

PCT system fees gain/(loss)

Accounts receivable 153 -149 4 -58

PCT fees received 287 -2,019 -1,732 -6,009

PCT International Searching Authority 1,245 -1,930 -685 -2,578

Total PCT system fees realized gain/(loss) 1,685 -4,098 -2,413 -8,645

PCT bank accounts 1,385 -   1,385 -68

PCT current accounts and debtors 789 -154 635 2

Total PCT system fees unrealized gain/(loss) 2,174 -154 2,020 -66

Total PCT system fees gain/(loss) 3,859 -4,252 -393 -8,711

Arbitration and Mediation gain/(loss)

Arbitration and Mediation bank accounts 117 -18 99 -15

Arbitration and Mediation other assets and liabilities 33 -95 -62 28

Total Arbitration and Mediation unrealized gain/(loss) 150 -113 37 13

Other gain/(loss)

Accounts payable 1,537 -1,694 -157 -14

Total other realized gain/(loss) 1,537 -1,694 -157 -14

Bank accounts 840 -171 669 -390

Special Account bank accounts 29 -41 -12 -120

Other assets and liabilities 4,416 -3,639 777 -408

Total other unrealized gain/(loss) 5,285 -3,851 1,434 -918

Total other gain/(loss) 6,822 -5,545 1,277 -932

Total exchange gain/(loss) 10,831 -9,910 921 -9,630

(in thousands of Swiss francs)

The Organization realizes exchange gains and losses

on accounts payable and accounts receivable

transactions incurred in currencies other than Swiss

francs based on the exchange rate in effect on the

date of the transaction. Exchange gains and losses

are realized on international filing fees and handling

fees under the Patent Cooperation Treaty where these

are received by the Organization in currencies other

than Swiss francs, and on payments made to

International Searching Authorities (ISA) under the

PCT which are valued in the currency of the ISA but